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Required Fields by Workflow  

— ShopSimon 

Introduction 

The following are the various fields that ShopSimon requires in order to onboard and send data through the 
Rithum platform. 

These are the fields required by ShopSimon for you to create any of this data within the Rithum platform. 
Note that these are fields required by ShopSimon and may or may not overlap with Rithum’s required fields. 

These Required Fields pertain to all import methods (such as EDI File, CSV file, XLS file). 
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Order 
Note: Fields without shading are required. Recommended fields are shaded in grey. 

Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Purchase Order Number po_number BEG03 ponumber  

Channel channel REF02*ZZ channel  

Order Type order_type BEG02 orderType  

Retailer Create Date retailer_create_date DTM02 retailerCreateDate  

Currency Code currency_code CUR02 currencyCode  

Order Total Amount order_total_amount SAC01 orderTotalAmount  

Shipping Service Level code shipping_service_level_code TD508 shippingServiceLevelCode  

Ship City ship_city N401 shipping.city  

Ship Region ship_region N402 shipping.region  

Ship Postal ship_postal N403 shipping.postal  

Ship Country ship_country N404 shipping.country  

Ship Phone ship_phone PER04 shipping.phone  

Ship_Email ship_email PER06 shipping.email  

Line Item Number line_item_line_number REF02 lineItems.lineNumber  
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Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Line Item Quantity line_item_quantity PO102 lineItems.quantity  

Line Item SKU line_item_sku PO106 lineItems.sku  

Line Item Title line_item_title PO117 lineItems.title  

Line Item Color line_item_color LIN04*DL lineItems.color  

Line Item Size line_item_size LIN04*IZ lineItems.size  

Line Item Retail Price line_item_retail_price CTP03 lineItems.retailPrice  

Line Item Commission 
Percentage line_item_commission_percentage REF02*ZZ* 

line_item_commission_percentage 
lineItems.commissionPercentage  

Line Item Consumer Price line_item_consumer_price CTP03 lineItems.consumerPrice  
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Inventory 
Note: Fields without shading are required. Recommended fields are shaded in grey. 

Field CSV EDI API Notes 

SKU sku LIN*SK sku  

UPC upc LIN04*UP upc  

Title title PID05 title  

Listing Price listing_price PID04 listingPrices  

Quantity Available to Sell quantity_available QTY02 quantityAvailable  

Item Status status REF02 status  
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Cancellation 
Note: Fields without shading are required. Recommended fields are shaded in grey. 

Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Purchase Order Number po_number PRF01 poNumber  

Order Cancel Reason order_cancel_reason REF02 reason  

Line Item Line Number line_item_line_number PO101 lineItems.lineNumber  

Line-Item SKU line_item_sku PO107 lineItems.sku  

Line Item Status Quantity line_item_status_quantity PO102 lineItems.cancelledQuantity  

Line Item Cancel Code line_item_cancel_code ISR03 lineItems.cancelCode  

Line Item Cancel Reason line_item_cancel_reason REF*TD lineItems.cancelledReason  
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Shipment 
Note: Fields without shading are required. Recommended fields are shaded in grey. 

Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Purchase Order Number po_number PRF01 poNumber  

Package Shipping Method package_shipping_method TD505 shipments.shipMethod  

Package Tracking Number package_tracking_number REF*CN shipments.trackingNumber  

Package Shipping Date package_ship_date DTM*11 shipments.shipDate  

Shipping Service-level Code shipping_service_level_code TD508 shipments.shippingServiceLevelCode  

Line Item Line Number line_item_line_number LIN01 shipments.lineItems.lineNumber  

Line Item SKU line_item_sku LIN02*SK shipments.lineItems.sku  

Line Item Quantity line_item_quantity SN102 shipments.lineItems.quantity  
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Returns 
Note: Fields without shading are required. Recommended fields are shaded in grey. 

Field CSV EDI  API Notes 

Purchase Order Number  ponumber N\A poNumber  

Return Number return_number N\A returnNumber  

Return Date return_date N\A returnDate  

Reason reason N\A reason  

Return Tracking Number return_tracking_number  N\A returnsTrackingNumber  

Line Item Line Number line_item_line_number N\A lineItems.lineNumber  

Line Item SKU line_item_sku N\A lineItems.sku  

Line Item Returned Quantity line_item_returned_quantity N\A lineItems.quantity  

Line Item Reason Code line_item_reason_code N\A lineItems.reasonCode  
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